

No. 30917-7-III

IN THE COURT OF APPEALS
OF THE
STATE OF WASHINGTON

DIVISION THREE

STATE OF WASHINGTON,

Respondent,

v.

Dewitt Allen Harrelson,

Appellant.

ON APPEAL FROM THE SUPERIOR COURT OF THE
STATE OF WASHINGTON FOR SPOKANE COUNTY

The Honorable Maryann C. Moreno

APPELLANT'S OPENING BRIEF

KRISTINA M. NICHOLS
Attorney for Appellant
P.O. Box 19203
Spokane, WA 99219
(509) 280-1207
Fax (509) 299-2701
Wa.Appeals@gmail.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

A. SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT1

B. ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR2

C. ISSUES PERTAINING TO ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR3

D. STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....3

E. ARGUMENT.....9

Issue 1: Whether the court erred by excluding evidence of A.B.’s misconduct where it was relevant, not to attack A.B.’s credibility, but to specifically support Mr. Harrelson’s defense that he did not find the child appealing, let alone sexually desirable or gratifying.....9

Issue 2: Whether defense counsel was ineffective for failing to object when the court admitted the videotaped interview of A.B., because the videotape was prejudicial, inadmissible hearsay and unnecessarily cumulative to simply bolster A.B.’s live testimony.....12

Issue 3: Whether defense counsel was ineffective for failing to object, or whether Mr. Harrelson was denied his constitutional right to a fair trial, when Ms. Hall’s opinion testimony vouched for A.B. and invaded the province of the jury.....19

Issue 4: Whether the prosecutor committed misconduct by introducing facts not in evidence.....23

Issue 5: Whether the cumulative error doctrine requires a new trial.....28

F. CONCLUSION.....30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Washington Supreme Court

State v. Aho, 137 Wn.2d 736, 975 P.2d 512 (1999).....17

State v. Greiff, 141 Wn.2d 910, 10 P.3d 390 (2000).....28

State v. Huson, 73 Wn.2d 660, 440 P.2d 192 (1968).....24

State v. Jones, 112 Wn.2d 488, 772 P.2d 496 (1989).....13, 14, 18, 23

State v. McFarland, 127 Wn.2d 322, 899 P.2d 1251 (1995).....18

State v. Montgomery, 163 Wn.2d 577, 183 P.3d 267 (2008).....20

State v. O’Connor, 155 Wn.2d 335, 119 P.3d 806 (2005).....10

State v. Welchel, 115 Wn.2d 708, 801 P.2d 948 (1990).....19

State v. Yoakum, 37 Wn.2d 137, 222 P.2d 181 (1950).....25

Thomas v. French, 99 Wn.2d 95, 659 P.2d 1097 (1983).....17

Washington Courts of Appeals

City of Seattle v. Heatley, 70 Wn. App. 573, 854 P.2d 658 (1993).....20

State v. Babich, 68 Wn. App. 438, 842 P.2d 1053 (1993).....25

State v. Bedker, 74 Wn. App. 87, 871 P.2d 673 (1994).....14, 17

State v. Carlson, 80 Wn. App. 116, 906 P.2d 999 (1995).....21

State v. Cochran, 102 Wn. App. 480, 8 P.3d 313 (2000).....12

State v. Corbett, 158 Wn. App. 576, 242 P.3d 52 (2010).....24

State v. Dunn, 125 Wn. App. 582, 105 P.3d 1022 (2005).....14, 17

State v. Farr-Lenzini, 93 Wn. App. 453, 970 P.2d 313 (1999),
superseded by statute on other grounds, RCW 46.61.024.....20

<i>State v. Frey</i> , 43 Wn. App. 605, 718 P.2d 846 (1986).....	14
<i>State v. Hakimi</i> , 124 Wn. App. 15, 98 P.3d 809 (2004).....	21
<i>State v. Harris</i> , 97 Wn. App. 865, 989 P.2d 553 (1999).....	11
<i>State v. Horton</i> , 116 Wn. App. 909, 68 P.3d 1145 (2003).....	24
<i>State v. Lopez</i> , 95 Wn. App. 842, 980 P.2d 224 (1999).....	24, 29
<i>State v. Miles</i> , 139 Wn. App. 879, 886, 162 P.3d 1169 (2007).....	25
<i>State v. Sheets</i> , 128 Wn. App. 149, 115 P.3d 1004 (2005), <i>review denied</i> , 156 Wn.2d 1014 (2006).....	11
<i>State v. Thach</i> , 126 Wn. App. 297, 106 P.3d 782 (2005).....	20, 21
<i>State v. Warren</i> , 134 Wn. App. 44, 138 P.3d 1081 (2006).....	21
<i>State v. We</i> , 138 Wn. App. 716, 158 P.3d 1238 (2007), <i>review denied</i> , 163 Wn.2d 1008 (2008).....	20, 21

Washington Statutes and Court Rules

ER 401.....	12
ER 402	9, 11
ER 403.....	17
ER 404(a).....	10
ER 608	9, 10, 12, 20
ER 701.....	20
ER 801	13
ER 802.....	13
RCW 9A.44.010	9

RCW 9A.44.083.....	9
RCW 9A.44.120.....	13, 14, 17

Federal and Outside State Authorities

<i>Pardo v. State</i> , 665 (Fla. 1992).....	14, 15
<i>Strickland v. Washington</i> , 466 U.S. 668, 104 S.Ct. 2052, 80 L.Ed.2d 674 (1984).....	17, 18

Other Secondary Sources

4 John H. Wigmore, <i>Evidence</i> § 1124 (Chadbourn rev. 1972).....	15
5D WAPRAC ER 704.....	19, 20
Comment, Washington’s Child Abuse Legislation: Progressive or Over-Aggressive?, 23 Gonz.L.Rev. 453, 459-64 (1987-88).....	13
Stephen J. Ceci and Richard D. Friedman, <i>The Suggestability of Children: Scientific Research and Legal Implications</i> , 86 Cornell L. Rev. 33, 41 (2000).....	16
